Variable displacement axial piston pump type V30E
Product documentation
D 7960 E
04-2026  -2.5 en
Open circuit
Nominal pressure pnom max:
Peak pressure pmax:
Displacement volume Vmax:

2 Available versions
Circuit symbol
Ordering example
V30E-095 R D G N -2 -0 -02 /PL -200 -C 211 -Z 05
4.4.2 "Combination with gear pump"
2.9 "Flange version (output side)"
Pressure setting (nominal pressure) (bar)
2.8 "Controller"
Manufacturing series
2.7 "Swivel angle indicator"
2.6 "Thru-shaft"
2.5 "Seals"
2.4 "Flange version (input side)"
2.3 "Shaft journal"
2.2 "Rotation direction"
2.1 "Basic type and nominal size"
2.1 Basic type and nominal size
Type Displacement volume
(cm3/rev)
Nominal pressure
pnom (bar)
Peak pressure
pmax (bar)
V30E-095 98 350 420
V30E-160 160 350 420
V30E-270 270 350 420
NOTICE
When using HFC pressure uid pmax = 300 bar, see Chapter 2.5, "Seals", coding C.
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 5/55
2.2 Rotation direction
Coding Description
L Anti-clockwise
R Clockwise
When looking at the shaft journal.
2.3 Shaft journal
Coding Description Designation/standard for Max. drive torque
(Nm)
W45x2x21x9g DIN 5480 V30E-095 1200
W50x2x24x9g DIN 5480 V30E-160 1700
D Spline shaft
W60x2x28x9g DIN 5480 V30E-270 3400
#40 - 12x8x80 DIN 6885 V30E-095 650
#50 - 14x9x80 DIN 6885 V30E-160 850
K Parallel key
#60 - 18x11x100 DIN 6885 V30E-270 1700
SAE-D J 744
13T 8/16 DP
44-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
V30E-095, V30E-160 1200S Spline shaft
17T 8/16 DP V30E-270 3100
U Spline shaft SAE-D J 744
13T 8/16 DP
44-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
V30E-270 1200
NOTICE
Coding K: For a pressure setting of over 300 bar, a power controller must be used.
2.4 Flange version (input side)
Coding Description Designation for
160 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 V30E-095G Flange
180 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 V30E-160, V30E-270
SAE-D 4-hole J 744
152-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
V30E-095, V30E-160F Flange
SAE-E 4-hole J 744
165-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
V30E-270
W Flange SAE-D 4-hole J 744
152-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
V30E-270
6/55 D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.5 Seals
Coding Description
N NBR

Additional, separately laid out overpressure protection (pressure-limiting valve) must be included in the hydraulics circuit in
order to prevent pressure peaks.
Ordering example
Version without pressure limitation and power controller:
V30E-160 R S F N -1 -1 -XX /EM0CH
Version with pressure and power controller:
V30E-270 L D G N -2 -1 -XX /EMLPCH -350 -2250 -C232 -Z11
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 15/55
2.9 Flange version (output side)
Ordering example:
V30E-160 RDGN-2-0-04/LSP-350- C 222
Coding V30E
095 160 270
Flange Shaft e.g. mounting of HAWE
pump with coding
C 211 C 221 C 231 SAE-A 2-hole J 744
82-2 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-A J 744 (16-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
9T 16/32 DP
C 212 C 222 C 232 SAE-A 2-hole J 744
82-2 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-A J 744 (16-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
9T 16/32 DP 1)
C 213 C 223 -- SAE-A 2-hole J 744
82-2 DIN ISO 3019-1
19-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
11T 16/32 DP
C 214 C 224 C 234 SAE-B 2-hole J 744
101-2 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-B J 744 (22-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
13T 16/32 DP
V60N-060 .. HX
C 215 C 225 C 235 SAE-B 4-hole J 744
101-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-B J 744 (22-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
13T 16/32 DP
V60N-060 .. HZ
C 216 C 226 C 236 SAE-B 2/4-hole
101-2/4 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-BB J 744 (25-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
15T 16/32 DP
V40M
-- C 227 C 237 SAE-C 2-hole J 744
127-2 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-C J 744 (32-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
14T 12/24 DP
C 218 C 228 C 238 SAE-C 4-hole J 744
127-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-C J 744 (32-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
14T 12/24 DP
V60N- .. SF
-- C 229 -- SAE-C 4-hole J 744
127-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
23T 16/32 DP
C 220 C 230 C 240 SAE-D 4-hole J 744
152-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
SAE-D&E J 744 (44-4 DIN ISO 3019-1)
13T 8/16 DP
V30E-095 ..SF..
/V30E-160 ..SF..
-- -- C 241 SAE-E 4-hole J 744
165-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
17T 8/16 DP V30E-270 ..SF..
C 247 C 248 C 249 Prepared for thru-shaft (cover)
C 250 C 255 C 260 160 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 W45x2x21x9g DIN 5480 V30E-095 ..DG..
-- C 256 C 261 SAE-D 4-hole J 744
152-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
W45x2x21x9g DIN 5480 V30E-095 ..DF..
-- C 257 C 262 180 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 W50x2x24x9g DIN 5480 V30E-160 ..DG..
-- -- C 263 SAE-D 4-hole J 744
152-4 DIN ISO 3019-1
W50x2x24x9g DIN 5480 V30E-160 ..DF..
-- -- C 264 180 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 W60x2x28x9g DIN 5480 V30E-270 ..DG..
-- -- C 266 SAE-E 4-hole J 744
165-4 DIN ISO 3019-2
W60x2x28x9g DIN 5480 V30E-270 ..DF..
C 252 C 259 C 268 180 B4 HW DIN ISO 3019-2 #25 wedge width 8 R size 6014 (D 6010)
RZ size 6914 (D 6910)
-- C 271 -- DIN ISO 7653 (for HGV) DIN ISO 14 (for HGV)
B8x32x35

Shaft versions “D” and “S” are available.
Available ange versions for tandem pumps, see Chapter 2.9, "Flange version (output side)"
Ordering example
V30E-270 RDFN-2-2-02/EMP/120-200-C257- V30E-160 RDGN-1-1-02/P/120-200
(1st pump) (2nd pump)
1 1st pump
2 2nd pump
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 45/55
1st pump Coding V30E-095 ..DG..-2-..-02 V30E-095 ..SF..-2-..-02
2nd pump a b c d e f g h a b c d e f g h
V30E-095 ..DG..-1-..-02 C 250 282,5 47 296,5 625 252,5 329,5 239,5 329,5
V30E-095 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 220 282,5 62 296,5 640 252,5 344,5 239,5 344,5
1st pump Coding V30E-160 ..DG..-2-..-02 V30E-160 ..SF..-2-..-02
2nd pump a b c d e f g h a b c d e f g h
V30E-095 ..DG..-1-..-02 C 255 331,5 47 296,5 675 289,5 341,5 276,5 341,5
V30E-095 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 230 331,5 62 296,5 690 289,5 356,5 276,5 256,5
V30E-160 ..DG..-1-..-02 C 257 331,5 52 344 727,5 289,5 383,5 276,5 383,5
V30E-160 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 230 331,5 62 344 737,5 289,5 393,5 276,5 393,5
1st pump Coding V30E-270 ..DG..-2-..-02 V30E-270 ..SF..-2-..-02
2nd pump a b c d e f g h a b c d e f g h
V30E-095 ..DG..-1-..-02 C 260 399 47 296,5 742,5 348 350,5 341 344,5
V30E-095 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 240 406 62 296,5 764,5 355 365,5 348 359,5
V30E-160 ..DG..-1-..-02
V30E-160 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 240 406 62 344 812 355 402,5 348 396,5
V30E-270 ..DG..-1-..-02
V30E-270 ..SF..-1-..-02 C 241 406 69 413 888 355 475 348 475
46/55 D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 HAWE Hydraulik SE
4.4.2 Combination with gear pump
A gear pump can be added in the factory as an auxiliary or additional pump.
In the case of a pump with electro-hydraulic prop. adjustment (coding EM...) and an auxiliary pump, the piping is contained in the
scope of delivery.
Ordering example
V30E-160 RKGN 2 -1 - XX / LSP / 280 - C 221 - Z 02-5
V30E basic pump
Coding Displacement volume
Vg (cm3/rev)
Auxiliary pump for G G1 c k
Z 02-6 6,0 V30E-095 LK40/M6 LK35/M6 91 86
Z 02-9 8,40 V30E-160 LK40/M6 LK35/M6 95 86
Z 02-11 10,80 V30E-270 LK40/M6 LK35/M6 99 86
INFORMATION
Auxiliary pump is required for the electro-hydraulic pump adjustment coding EM...
INFORMATION
With EM a gear pump twice as large as the auxiliary pump can be used on tandem pumps.
INFORMATION
Values “c” and “k” are reference values only.
Further key gures on request!
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7960 E - 04-2026 - 2.5 47/55
5 Installation, operation and maintenance information
Observe the document B 5488 “General operating instructions for assembly, commissioning, and maintenance.”
5.1 Intended use
This product is intended exclusively for hydraulic applications (uid technology).
The user must observe the safety measures and warnings in this document.
Essential requirements for the product to function correctly and safely:
All information in this documentation must be observed. This applies in particular to all safety measures and warnings.
The product must only be assembled and put into operation by specialist personnel.
The product must only be operated within the specied technical parameters described in detail in this document.
All components must be suitable for the operating conditions when using an assembly.
The operating instructions for the components, assemblies and the specic complete system must also always be observed.
If the product can no longer be operated safely:
1. Remove the product from operation and mark it accordingly.
✓ It is then not permitted to continue using or operating the product.
5.2 Assembly information
The product must only be installed in the complete system with standard and compliant connection components (screw ttings, hoses,
pipes, xtures etc.).
The product must be shut down correctly prior to disassembly (in particular in combination with hydraulic accumulators).
DANGER
Sudden movement of the hydraulic drives when disassembled incorrectly
Risk of serious injury or death
Depressurise the hydraulic system.
Perform safety measures in preparation for maintenance.
5.2.1 General information
The variable displacement axial piston pump is suitable for use in an open circuit.
The pump can be mounted using a ange in accordance with specifications.